
Responsibility



Accounting 
Basics



Is This Company Healthy?

• Dave’s Concrete installs retaining walls. They average four jobs 
a month, they charge $30,000 on an average job.

• The company has 17 employees spread across all jobs. The 
average hourly rate is $45

• The company gets concrete for $210 a cubic yard. An average 
wall is about 6 cubic yards.

• The company has to rent a crane for 3 days on half their jobs. 
They cost an average of $700 per day.

• The company has additional overhead expenses of 20% (Office 
staff, insurance, etc.)



Dave’s Concrete

• Sales:
• $30,000 per job
• 4 jobs per month
• $120,000 in sales every month.

• Expenses:
• 17 employees making $45 an 

hour, for 40 hours every week, 
factoring for four weeks in a 
month.

• $122,400 
• Concrete is $210*6

• $1,260 per job four times a month
• $5,040

• Crane rental is $700 times three, 
for two jobs.

• $4200
• Overhead is 20% of $120,000

• $24,000



Dave’s Monthly P&L

• Total sales:
• $120,000

• Total expenses:
• $155,640

• Total Profit/Loss
• ($35,640)



Direct Costs (Variable Costs/COGS)

• Costs that can be 
allocated to specific 
jobs

• Labor 
• Materials
• Subcontractors
• Etc.



Fixed Costs (Overhead)

• Costs that can’t be 
allocated to a job

• Typically do not change 
with added customers

• General operations
• Office expenses
• Rent
• Office labor
• Insurance
• Free estimates



Direct Costs Or Overhead?

• Labor: $20,000

• Rent: $8,000

• Insurance: $2,500

• Advertising: $500

• Job Materials: $30,000

• Office Supplies: $4,000

• Legal Fees: $5,000

• Direct Cost

• Overhead

• Overhead

• Overhead

• Direct Cost

• Overhead

• Overhead



Job Costing

• What is it? 

• Why is it important?

• Keep it simple to start

• Estimates vs Actuals



Profit Analysis

• Are we actually making 
money?

• Gross profit

• Sales – COGS = Gross 
Profit

• Net income

• Gross Profit – OH = Net 
Income



Gross Profit= sales– Direct Costs

• Labor: $20,000

• Rent: $8,000

• Insurance: $2,500

• Advertising: $500

• Job Materials: $30,000

• Office Supplies: $4,000

• Legal Fees: $5,000

• Sales: $100,000



Gross Profit= sales– Direct Costs

• Sales: $100,000

• Labor: -$20,000

• Job Materials: -$30,000

• Gross Profit: $50,000



Net Income= GP– Overhead

• Labor: $20,000

• Rent: $8,000

• Insurance: $2,500

• Advertising: $500

• Job Materials: $30,000

• Office Supplies: $4,000

• Legal Fees: $5,000

• Sales: $100,000



Net Income= GP– Overhead

• Gross Profit: $50,000

• Rent: -$8,000

• Insurance: -$2,500

• Advertising: -$500

• Office Supplies: -$4,000

• Legal Fees: -$5,000

• Net Income: $30,000



Profit & Loss Report
• Sales: $100,000
• Labor: -$20,000
• Job Materials: -$30,000
• Gross Profit: $50,000
• Rent: -$8,000
• Insurance: -$2,500
• Advertising: -$500
• Office Supplies: -$4,000
• Legal Fees: -$5,000
• Net Income: $30,000



Recordkeeping

• Why it’s important?
• Decision making
• Tax strategy
• Required



What stuff to keep?

• Receipts

• Bank statements

• Invoices

• Purchase documents



How long to keep stuff?

• Fraudulent return –
forever

• 7 years

• For the test –

• 3 Years



Choosing An Ecosystem

• Software we like
• QuickBooks Online 

• Why we like it
• Accessibility 
• Price
• Job costing



Can you get away with no 
software?
• Kind of



Double Entry Concept

• What is it?
• Every transaction is recorded twice

• Why do we do it?
• To get a complete picture of both the income statement and the balance sheet



What does it look like without 
double entry?
• No balance sheet



Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles
• What is GAAP?

• The accounting rules

• Where did it come from?
• Started in 1936 and has 

evolved since



Business Entity Concept

• Every business is treated as a 
separated entity

• Do not intermingle finances

• Open a separate checking 
account for the business



Example
• Mike runs a small construction company as a sole proprietor.

• The company shows relatively low gross profits every month ($3-4,000)

• Mike has all his funds stored in his personal checking account.

• When Mike files his taxes for the year the IRS disallows his business 
expenses because they’re intermingled with his personal accounts.

• Mike applies for a business loan, but is denied because the company 
doesn’t actually show any income.



Cost Principle

• Recorded at purchase 
price 

• No matter the current 
valuation



Example

• Mike buys a used CAT Skid Steer from a family member. The 
Skid Steer is valued at $5,000 but Mike only pays $1,000 for it.

• Mike lists the Skid Steer in his balance sheet for $5,000

• Mike gets audited on his taxes for the year, and the IRS throws 
out his deduction for the Skid Steer.



Cash Basis Accounting

• Record transactions as 
they occur in the bank 
account or when cash 
changes hands



Accrual Basis Accounting

• Record transactions as 
they actually happen

• Matching principle –
match revenue and 
expenses

• Accounts Receivable



Accrual Basis Types

• Completed Contract
• Revenue and expenses are completed at job completion

• Percentage Of Completion Method
• Long term jobs
• Revenue and expenses are recognized throughout the life of the job 

based on estimates of the job’s completion percentage



Cash Basis Vs Accrual

• If the company is using a cash 
basis system, how much profit will 
they show for April?

• $6,000 paid up front

• ($4,000) in expenses

• Total profit: $2,000

• If the company is using an accrual 
basis system how much profit will 
they show for April?

• $12,000 invoiced in April

• ($4,000) in expenses

• Total profit: $8,000

Contractor A issues an invoice for a $12,000 dollar job they completed 
in April. The direct costs for the job totaled to $4,000 The client pays 
$6,000 on receipt of the invoice and the remaining $6,000 in May.



So when do I use Cash/Accrual?

• Use cash for 
taxes.

• Use accrual for 
making business 
decisions.



Chart Of Accounts

• List of accounts where 
transactions will be 
categorized

• Buckets for grouping 
transactions to make 
financials easy to read

• Numbered or not



Chart Of Accounts

• Revenue

• Expenses

• Assets

• Liabilities

• Equity



Financial Statements

• End goal of accounting 
for transactions



Balance Sheet

• What does it do?
• Shows the financial position of 

a company
• Snapshot in time

• Equity = Assets - Liabilities



Chart Of Accounts

• Revenue

• Expenses

• Assets: Balance Sheet

• Liabilities: Balance Sheet

• Equity: Balance Sheet





Assets = Liabilities + Equity

• Labor: $20,000

• Rent: $10,000

• Truck: $70,000

• Truck Loan: $60,000

• Job Materials: $40,000

• Cash: $30,000

• Accounts Payable: $10,000

• Sales: $100,000



Assets = Liabilities + Equity

• Assets: 
• Cash $30,000
• Truck $70,000

• Total Assets $100,000

• Liabilities:
• A/P $10,000
• Truck Loan $60,000

• Total Liabilities $70,000

• Total Equity $30,000



Income Statement

• Also called a P&L – because it 
shows the profit or loss during a 
period of time

• Net Income = Revenue -
Expenses



Chart Of Accounts

• Revenue: Income Statement

• Expenses: Income Statement

• Assets

• Liabilities

• Equity





Revenue – Expenses = Net Income

• Labor: $20,000

• Rent: $10,000

• Truck: $70,000

• Truck Loan: $60,000

• Job Materials: $40,000

• Cash: $30,000

• Accounts Payable: $10,000

• Sales: $100,000



Revenue – Expenses = Net Income

• Sales: $100,000

• Labor: -$20,000

• Rent: -$10,000

• Job Materials: -$40,000

• Total Expenses: -$70,000

• Net Income: $30,000



Cash Flow Statement

• Reports cash generated 
during a certain period of 
time

• Operations, investing, 
financing sections



Owner Equity Statement

• Value of the assets that 
have no liabilities



Break Even Analysis

• Shows how much revenue is 
required to cover costs

• Fixed costs divided by 
contribution margin



Break Even Example

• Materials: 50% of sales

• Labor: 30% of sales

• Insurance: $1,000

• Rent: $2,000

• What is the Break Even 
point in sales?



Contribution Margin

• How much money you have left over after your direct costs.

• Calculated by taking your Sales and subtracting your Cost of 
Goods Sold.



CM = Sales – COGS

• Materials: 50%

• Labor: 30%

• Insurance: $1,000

• Rent: $2,000

• What is the Contribution 
Margin? 

• Answer: 100% - 80% = 
20%



BE = fixed costs / cm

• Materials: 50%

• Labor: 30%

• Insurance: $1,000

• Rent: $2,000

• What is the Break Even 
point in sales?

• Answer: $3,000 / .2 = 
$15,000



Target Profit Example

• A company has a goal of $50,000 of net income before 
taxes next year.

• The company knows it will incur $100,000 of expenses 
next year. 

• What is the minimum amount of revenue the company 
can earn to reach the net income goal? 

• Answer: $50,000 + $100,000 = $150,000



Target Profit Example

• A company has a goal of $50,000 of net income next 
year.

• The company knows it will incur $100,000 of fixed costs 
next year. 

• The company has a contribution margin of 30%. 

• What is the minimum amount of revenue the company 
can earn to reach the net income goal? 

• Answer: ($50,000 + $100,000) / .30 = $500,000 



Example

• Mike’s company installs rain gutters. He has on average 2 jobs 
running every week. The average install costs the customer $6,000.

• Mike has a four man crew spread between the two jobs. The 
average hourly rate for his team is $35

• Mike does not yet own his own seamless machine, he has to rent 
one for each job for $800.

• Mike’s raw material costs are around $1,500 per job.
• Mike has an additional overhead of 20% (Office Staff, insurance, 

etc.)
• Mike wants to finish the year with an extra $20,000 in pocket. Does 

he need to raise his prices?



Mike’s Week

• Sales
• $6,000 per job
• 2 jobs a week
• Total earnings: $12,000 per 

week

• Expenses
• Labor: $35 an hour

• Times four employees
• Times forty hours
• $5,600 per week

• $800 to rent machine
• $1,600 per week

• Raw materials: $1,500 per job
• $3,000 per week

• Overhead: 20% of sales
• $2,400 per week

• Total Expenses: $12,600



Mike’s Weekly P&L
• Total Sales: $12,000
• Total Expenses: $12,600

• Mike is at a $600 loss every week.

• $20,000/52=385: to earn an additional $20,000 for the year, Mike would need to 
increase weekly revenue by $385

• He would also need to increase his weekly revenue by $600 to cover his weekly 
loss

• Mike needs to increase his prices by $493 ($985 per week/2 jobs per week) per 
job to meet his goal and fix his losses.



Financial Ratios (5-12)

• Current Ratio

• Return on Equity

• Debt Ratio

• Gross Profit Margin

• Net Profit Margin



Current Ratio

• Liquidity ratio

• Measures ability to pay obligations due 
within one year 

• Current Ratio = Current Assets / Current 
Liabilities



Current Ratio Example 1

• Current assets = $175,000

• Current liabilities = $100,000

• What is the current ratio? 



Current Ratio Example 2

• Cash = $45,000

• Accounts Receivable = $60,000

• Vehicle = $45,000

• Accounts payable = $20,000

• Credit card balance = $20,000

• Long term note payable = $45,000

• Equity = $65,000

• What is the current ratio? 



Return on equity

• Measures financial performance

• Return on equity = Net Income / Total Equity



Return on equity example 1

• Net Income = 10,000

• Total Equity = 65,000

• What is the return on equity? 



Return on equity example 2

• Cash = $45,000
• Accounts Receivable = $60,000
• Vehicle = $45,000
• Accounts payable = $20,000
• Credit card balance = $20,000
• Long term note payable = $45,000
• Equity = $65,000
• Net Income = $10,000
• What is the return on equity?



Debt Ratio

• Measures the amount of leverage used by a 
company

• Debt Ratio = Total Liabilities / Total Assets



Debt Ratio Example 1

• Total assets = $85,000

• Total liabilities = $40,000

• What is the debt ratio? 



Debt Ratio example 2

• Cash = $45,000
• Accounts Receivable = $60,000
• Vehicle = $45,000
• Accounts payable = $20,000
• Credit card balance = $20,000
• Long term note payable = $45,000
• Equity = $65,000
• Net Income = $10,000
• What is the debt ratio? 



Gross profit margin

• Tells us how much is left over for overhead and 
profit

• Gross profit margin = Gross Profit / Revenue



Gross profit margin Example 1

• Gross profit = $40,000

• Revenue = $85,000

• What is the gross profit margin? 



Gross profit margin Example 2

• Labor: $20,000
• Rent: $8,000
• Insurance: $2,500
• Advertising: $500
• Job Materials: $30,000
• Office Supplies: $4,000
• Legal Fees: $5,000
• Sales: $100,000
• What is the gross profit margin? 



Net profit margin

• Tells us how much is left over for profit

• Net profit margin = Net Profit / Revenue



net profit margin Example 1

• Net profit = $6,000

• Revenue = $40,000

• What is the gross profit margin? 



net profit margin Example 2

• Labor: $20,000
• Rent: $8,000
• Insurance: $2,500
• Advertising: $500
• Job Materials: $30,000
• Office Supplies: $4,000
• Legal Fees: $5,000
• Sales: $100,000
• What is the net profit margin? 



74

Margin Ratios: 

Profit/Income



D/E Ratio = 

Total Liabilities/
Total Equity 451/592 = .76



Current Ratio = 

Current Assets/
Current Liabilities

609,941/6,097 
= 100.04



ROE = 

Net Income / 
Equity

442 / 592 = 
74.66%



Income statement/balance sheet?

• Which financial statement could we use to calculate Gross 
Profit Margin?

• Which financial statement could we use to calculate the Current 
Ratio?

• Which financial statement could we use to calculate the Debt 
Ratio?

• Which financial statement could we use to calculate Net Profit 
Margin?

• Which financial statement could we use to calculate Return on 
Equity?



Cash Flow

• The importance of managing cash flow:

• For example:
• A project with high margins but draws scheduled 120 days after 

completion could drive a company out of business.
• A project with large front end draws could lead a company to believe 

they’re making more profit than they actually are.



Invoicing

• Contributor to cash flow.

• Often overlooked, but 
significant.



Federal Estimated Quarterly Tax

• Most businesses are 
required to pay taxes on 
a quarterly rather than 
annual basis.

• Pay As You Go System

• You have to pay either 
90% of the current year, 
or 100% of the prior.



Federal Quarterly Tax Schedule

• April 15

• June 15

• September 15

• January 15



Utah Sales And Use Tax

• Most contractors do not have 
to collect sales tax.

• Craftsmen producing assets 
that are not attached to the 
property may still need to 
collect sales tax.



Form 1099

• Required to pay to anyone 
providing services

• Over $600 in one year

• Not needed for S or C corps

• Issue 1099 to subcontractor 
and file the 1099 with the IRS

• File Form 1096 with the IRS

• Much easier to do this 
electronically



Taxes



Tax strategy

• What is a tax strategy? 



Profit & Loss Report
• Sales: $100,000
• Labor: -$20,000
• Job Materials: -$30,000
• Gross Profit: $50,000
• Rent: -$8,000
• Insurance: -$2,500
• Advertising: -$500
• Office Supplies: -$4,000
• Legal Fees: -$5,000
• Net Income: $30,000



What is deductible

• Reasonable

• Necessary



2021 Brackets





2021 Brackets



2021 Brackets



2021 Brackets



2021 Brackets



W2 Wage = $15,110



LLC - Schedule C Earnings = 24,093



LLC – 100,000 in 1120S Earnings = 15,110 + IRS Audit



LLC – 46,175 in 1120S Earnings, 50,000 in W2 = 14,221 (and no audit)



Tax Planning Strategies You Need to 
Know



Actual vs mileage

• 2022: $0.585



QBID – Section 199A

• No C

• Health, law, accounting, 
actuarial science, performing 
arts, consulting, athletics, 
financial services, or brokerage 
services

• W2 wages

• Equipment



Section 223

• Health Savings Accounts

• 2022 individual: $3,650 

• 2022 family: $7,300

• Age 55+ $1,000 extra catch 
up



Section 179

• Deducting the Cost of 
Equipment as an Expense

• $1,020,000 limit (up from 
$510,000)

• HVAC, fire protection systems, 
alarm systems, and security 
systems 



Section 401(K)

• Compensation Deferral 

• Pre-tax $19,500 limit for 2020

• After tax $37,500 limit for 
2020

• IRA limit: $6,000 (due by next 
year’s filing)



Home office deduction

• Employees do not qualify

• Exclusive and regular use

• Principal place of business

• Garages are included

• Simplified method: $5/sq ft



Business Entities



Sole Proprietor Overview

• Schedule C simplicity

• Pass-through tax rates

• QBID

• Flexibility

• Schedule C risk

• SE tax on draws

• Less deductions available



Partnership Overview

• 1065

• Pass-through tax rates

• QBID

• Flexibility

• SE tax on draws

• Less deductions available



S Corp Overview

• 1120S

• Pass-through tax rates

• QBID

• Not flexible (no real property)

• No SE tax on draws

• Retroactive S Election 
available



C Corp Overview

• 1120

• 21% flat tax rate

• Dividend tax

• AET tax

• Not flexible (no real property)

• Most deductions available
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